



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MURAD DIGGS,)	
)	
Appellant – Defendant Below,)	
)	
v.)	Supreme Court No. 282, 2020
)	
)	On appeal from Superior Court
)	ID. Nos. 1904013820 and
STATE OF DELAWARE)	1810015149A
)	
Appellee – Plaintiff Below)	

APPELLANT’S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

/s/ Michael W. Modica
MICHAEL W. MODICA, ESQUIRE
Bar ID # 2169
Attorney for Murad Diggs
P.O. Box 437
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 425-3600

Date: January 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature and Stage of Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts	4
Arguments	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY FINDING THE WARRANTLESS SEIZURE OF DIGGS, AND SUBSEQUENT SEARCH OF HIS PERSON, WERE REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §6 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION.....	17
A. Analysis of Superior Court’s ruling: The Court did not properly apply legal precepts in its consideration of Defendant’s claim. The Superior Court’s factual findings are erroneous.....	20
1. The Superior Court’s conclusion that the tipster qualified as a “citizen informant” whose information should be presumed reliable was clearly erroneous.....	22
2. The Superior Court erred by presuming that information from a citizen informant was reliable.....	26
3. The information provided by the informant was not reliable to support reasonable suspicion for an investigatory stop because it failed to establish the informant’s basis of knowledge.....	27
4. Officer Shupe was not entitled to rely upon Marino’s information as the sole basis to stop Diggs.....	31

5. The Superior Court’s finding that the conduct of Diggs justified a limited protective search for concealed weapons is clearly erroneous.....	33
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR IN VIOLATION OF DIGGS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY FAILING TO APPLY A “LOST AND/OR MISSING EVIDENCE” INFERENCE WHEN MAKING ITS SUPPRESSION HEARING FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS.....	38
Conclusion	48

Exhibit 1 – *State v. Diggs*, 2019 WL 1752644 (Del. Super. 2019).

Exhibit 2 – *State v. Diggs*, Sentencing Order (Del. Super. 8/14/2020) (Order being appealed).

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	19
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 16 S. Ct. 864, 868 (1896).....	36
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 338 (2009).....	18
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 440 A.2d 997, 999 (Del. 1982)	23
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 104 S.Ct.3138, 3150 (1984).....	37
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 204 A.3d 112 (Table) (Del. 2019).....	38
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963).....	40-42
<i>Caldwell v. State</i> , 770 A. 2d 522 (Del. 2001).....	20
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1547 1553 n. 4(1991).....	36
<i>Deberry v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 744 (Del. 1983).....	41
<i>Doherty v. State</i> , 21 A. 3d 1, 2 (Del. 2011)	39
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....	18
<i>Florida v. Bostwick</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2382, 2387 (1991).....	37
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1375 (2000).....	26, 32
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 103 S. Ct. 1319, 1323-3-24 91983).....	37
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 404, 409-10 (Del. 1989).....	22
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 569 a.2d 81, 86 (Del. 1989).....	43
<i>Hanna v. State</i> , 591 A.2d 158, 162 (1991).....	18
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980).....	23

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 103 S. Ct 2317 (1983).....	22-23
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 1281, 1288 (Del. 2009).....	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856, 863 (Del. 1999).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 357 (1967).....	18
<i>Lolly v. State</i> , 611 A.2d 956 (Del.1992)	42
<i>Lopez-Vasquez v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1280, 1284, 1288 (Del. 2008)....	17, 19
<i>McCrey v. State</i> , 2008 WL 187947, at *2 /(Del. Jan. 3, 2008).....	43
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567, 573-574 (1988).....	19
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 768, 771-772 ((Del. 2011).....	23
<i>O’Neil v. State</i> , 691 A.2d 50, 54 (1997).....	40, 41
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 227 A.2d 486, 489 (Del. Supr. 1967).....	18
<i>Pierson v. State</i> , 351 A.2d 860 (1976);	40
<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 832 A. 2d 714, 719 -720 (Del. 2003).....	19-20
<i>Quarles v. State</i> , 696 A.2d 1334, 1336 (Del. 1997).....	19, 36-37
<i>Roy v. State</i> , 62 A.3d 1183, 1188 (Del. 2012).....	23
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 672 A.2d 550, 552 (Del. 1996).....	18
<i>Sierra v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 825, 832 (Del. 2008).....	33
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 457 A.2d 353 (Del. 1983).....	32-33
<i>State v. Diggs</i> , 2019 WL 1752644 (Del. Super. 2019).....	passim
<i>State v. Rollins</i> , 922 A.2d 379, 382 (Del. 2007).....	17

<i>State v. Roybal</i> , 232 P.3d 1016, 1022 (Utah 2010).....	24
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 207 A.3d 566 (2019).....	29
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362, 383 (Del. 2011).....	17
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 612, 615 (Del. 2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Duffy</i> , 796 F. Supp. 1252, 1260 n. 8 (D. Minn., 1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 90 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernat</i> , 102 S. Ct. 3440 (1982).....	41
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 953 F.2d 116, 126 (1991).....	37
<i>Valentin v. State</i> , 74 A.3d 645 (Del. 2013).....	41
<i>Wainer v. State</i> , 2005 WL 535010, at *3 (Del. Feb. 15, 2005).....	43
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 210, 216 (Del. 2008)	18
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 314 A.2d 905, 907-08 (Del. 1973).....	23
<i>Woody v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 1257, 1263 (Del. 2001).....	19-20

Statutes & Rules

11 Del C. §306.....	26
Delaware Constitution, Article I, §6	3, 17-18
Delaware Constitution, Article I, §7.....	39, 41
Delaware Pattern Jury Instruction 4.17.....	42

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	38
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	39
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	3, 17-19, 23
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	3, 18, 38-39, 41

Publications:

Ariel C. Werner, “What’s in a name? Challenging the Citizen-Informant Doctrine,” 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2336 (2014).....	24
James R. Thompson, The Citizen Informant Doctrine, 64 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 163 (1973) (Introducing and labeling the “Citizen Informant Doctrine”).....	23
Sheri Lynn Johnson, Race and the Decision to Detain a Suspect, 93 Yale. L. J. 214 (1983).....	36
Wayne R. Lafave, Search and Seizure, A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment. Section 3.4(A) at 271-72(5 th Ed. 2012).....	23
